Magnetic Structure in Successively
Erupting Active Regions: Comparison
of Flare-Ribbons With
Quasi-Separatrix Layers
P. Vemareddy*
Indian Institute of Astrophysics, Bengaluru, India
This paper studies the magnetic topology of successively erupting active regions (ARs)
11,429 and 12,371. Employing vector magnetic field observations from Helioseismic and

14. Savcheva AS, Green LM, van Ballegooijen AA, and DeLuca EE. Photospheric
Flux Cancellation and the Build-Up of Sigmoidal Flux Ropes on the Sun. ApJ
(2012) 759:105. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/759/2/105
15. Zhao J, A. Gilchrist S, Aulanier G, Schmieder B, Pariat E, and Li H. Hooked
Flare Ribbons and Flux-Rope-Related QSL Footprints. ApJ (2016) 823:62.
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/823/1/62
16. Guo Y, Ding MD, Cheng X, Zhao J, and Pariat E. Twist Accumulation and
Topology Structure of a Solar Magnetic Flux Rope. ApJ (2013) 779:157.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/779/2/157
17. Vemareddy P, Cheng X, and Ravindra B. Sunspot Rotation as a Driver of
Major Solar Eruptions in the NOAA Active Region 12158. ApJ (2016) 829:24.
doi:10.3847/0004-637X/829/1/24
18. Vemareddy P, and Demóulin P. Study of Three-Dimensional Magnetic
Structure and the Successive Eruptive Nature of Active Region 12371. ApJ
(2018) 857:90. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aab6b7
19. Démoulin P. Extending the Concept of Separatrices to QSLs for Magnetic
Reconnection. Adv Space Res (2006) 37:1269–82. doi:10.1016/j.asr.2005.03.085
20. Démoulin P. Where Will Efficient Energy Release Occur in 3-D Magnetic
Configurations?. Adv Space Res (2007) 39:1367–77. doi:10.1016/
j.asr.2007.02.046
21. Titov VS, and Démoulin P. Basic Topology of Twisted Magnetic
Configurations in Solar Flares. Astron Astrophys (1999) 351:707–20.
22. Titov VS, Hornig G, and Démoulin P. Theory of Magnetic Connectivity in the
Solar corona. J Geophys Res (2002) 107:3–1. doi:10.1029/2001JA000278
23. Savcheva AS, van Ballegooijen AA, and DeLuca EE. Field Topology Analysis of a
Long-Lasting Coronal Sigmoid. ApJ (2012) 744:78. doi:10.1088/0004-637x/744/1/78
24. Carmichael H. A Process for Flares, 50. NASA Special Publication (1964).
p. 451.

Observatory (SDO). Solar Phys (2012) 275:17–40. doi:10.1007/s11207-
011-9776-8
34. Schou J, Scherrer PH, Bush RI, Wachter R, Couvidat S, Rabello-Soares MC,
et al. Design and Ground Calibration of the Helioseismic andMagnetic Imager
(HMI) Instrument on the Solar Dynamics Observatory (SDO). Solar Phys
(2012) 275:229–59. doi:10.1007/s11207-010-9639-8
35. Bobra MG, Sun X, Hoeksema JT, Turmon M, Liu Y, Hayashi K, et al. The
Helioseismic and Magnetic Imager (HMI) Vector Magnetic Field Pipeline:
SHARPs - Space-Weather HMI Active Region Patches. Sol Phys (2014) 289:
3549–78. doi:10.1007/s11207-014-0529-3
36. Hoeksema JT, Liu Y, Hayashi K, Sun X, Schou J, Couvidat S, et al. The
Helioseismic and Magnetic Imager (HMI) Vector Magnetic Field Pipeline:
Overview and Performance. Sol Phys (2014) 289:3483–530. doi:10.1007/
s11207-014-0516-8
37. Nitta NV, and Hudson HS. Recurrent Flare/CME Events from an Emerging
Flux Region. Geophys Res Lett (2001) 28:3801–4. doi:10.1029/2001GL013261
38. Zhang J, and Wang J. Are Homologous Flare-Coronal Mass Ejection Events
Triggered by Moving Magnetic Features? Astrophys J Lett (2002) 566:
L117–L120. doi:10.1086/339660
39. Dhakal SK, Zhang J, Vemareddy P, and Karna N. Recurring Homologous Solar

Lacking Data in Nonlinear Force-free Coronal Magnetic Field Modelling?.
A&A (2010) 516:A107. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201014391
43. Wiegelmann T, Inhester B, and Sakurai T. Preprocessing of Vector
Magnetograph Data for a Nonlinear Force-free Magnetic Field
Reconstruction. Sol Phys (2006) 233:215–32. doi:10.1007/s11207-006-2092-z
44. Duan A, Jiang C, He W, Feng X, Zou P, and Cui J. A Study of Pre-flare Solar
Coronal Magnetic Fields: Magnetic Flux Ropes. ApJ (2019) 884:73.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab3e33
45. Demoulin P, Henoux JC, Priest ER, and Mandrini CH. Quasi-Separatrix
Layers in Solar Flares. Method Astron Astrophys (1996) 308:643–55.
46. Titov VS. Generalized Squashing Factors for Covariant Description of
Magnetic Connectivity in the Solar Corona. ApJ (2007) 660:863–73.
doi:10.1086/512671
47. Liu R, Kliem B, Titov VS, Chen J, Wang Y, Wang H, et al. Structure, Stability,
and Evolution of Magnetic Flux Ropes from the Perspective of Magnetic Twist.
ApJ (2016) 818:148. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/818/2/148
48. Vemareddy P. Very Fast Helicity Injection Leading to Critically Stable State
and Large Eruptive Activity in Solar Active Region NOAA 12673. ApJ (2019)
872:182. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab0200
49. Savcheva A, Pariat E, McKillop S, McCauley P, Hanson E, Su Y, et al. The
Relation between Solar Eruption Topologies and Observed Flare Features. I.
Flare Ribbons. ApJ (2015) 810:96. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/810/2/96
50. Savcheva A, Pariat E, van Ballegooijen A, Aulanier G, and DeLuca E. Sigmoidal
Active Region on the Sun: Comparison of a Magnetohydrodynamical
Simulation and a Nonlinear Force-free Field Model. ApJ (2012) 750:15.
doi:10.1088/0004-637x/750/1/15